
For any apologies or requests for further information, or to give notice of a question to be 
asked by a member of the public  
Contact:  Mark Grimshaw  
Tel: 01270 685680 
E-Mail: mark.grimshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Children and Families Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19th October, 2010 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 September 2010 

 
3. Declaration of Interest/Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests and for members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.  
 
 
 

4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 

Public Document Pack



 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers. 
  
Note:  In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
  
 
 

5. Special Educational Needs Review  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To receive a report on the Children and Families review of Special Educational Needs (SEN)  

provision and progress made to date. 
 
 

6. Academies Update  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
 To receive an update on the Academies Act 2010 and its subsequent financial implications 

for both Academies and the Local Authority (LA). 
 
 

7. Annual Unannounced Inspection of Contact, Referral and Assessment 
Arrangements within Local Authority Children's Services  (Pages 17 - 30) 

 
 To consider a report of the Director of Children’s Services 

 
8. Biannual Report for Regulation 33 Visits - Cheshire East Children's Homes  

(Pages 31 - 36) 
 
 To receive a Bi-Annual Report for Regulation 33 Visits 

 
9. Frequency of Meetings   
 
 Members to consider the frequency and form of meetings going forward. 

 
10. Work Programme update  (Pages 37 - 52) 
 
 To give consideration to the work programme 

 
11. Forward Plan - extracts  (Pages 53 - 54) 
 
 To give consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 

Committee. 
 

12. Consultations from Cabinet   
 
 To note any consultations referred to the Committee from Cabinet and to determine whether 

any further action is appropriate. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 7th September, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 
Councillor D Neilson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, D Beckford, D Flude, J Goddard, A Kolker, W Livesley, 
G Merry, M Parsons, A Ranfield and J  Wray 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors T Jackson and M Simon 

 
1 OFFICERS PRESENT  

 
Mark Nedderman 
Mark Grimshaw  
Fintan Bradley 
Rob Hyde 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Councillor D Flude declared a Personal interest on the grounds that she was a 
Director of EIPC Ltd. 
 

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the 
Committee. 
 
 
Prior to moving to the first agenda item, 
[...]
had reached the 
agreement that early intervention was the best way forward. Not only would this 
reduce the need for residential care thereby reducing cost, most importantly it 
provided the best outcome for Cheshire East’s cared for and vulnerable children 
and young people.   
 
Prior to considering the recommendations, attention was drawn to the fact that 
the report had made some recommendations about certain elements of care 
which were the responsibility of the Corporate Parenting Board. It was suggested 
and agreed that this is made clear in the summary at the beginning of the report. 
 
The Committee discussed each recommendation in turn and after detailed 
consideration they were approved. 
 
The Chairman asked the Committee to consider some additional paragraphs that 
would be inserted into the report. These were discussed and agreed. 
 
As portfolio holder, Councillor Gaddum was asked when Cabinet might be able to 
bring back a response to Committee. The Committee was informed that a 
response could be available in late October but there was a request for flexibility 
considering the fact that budgetary decisions would be given priority during the 
next couple of months. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the report of the Task/Finish group be welcomed and 
supported; 

b) That the recommendations of the Group be endorsed, and 
referred to the Cabinet for consideration and necessary action, 
and that the Cabinet be invited initially to comment on the 
details of the recommendations; 

c) That the response of Cabinet be considered by the Task/Finish 
Group in due course; 

d) That the Task/Finish Group be requested to keep progress 
under review, and to report further on the implementation of 
the Report’s recommendations in 12 -18 months time. 

e) That the Committee offer their thanks to Councillor Neilson and 
the task/finish group membership for their hard work and 
excellent report. 

Page 2



f) That a thank you is extended to Denise French for her scrutiny 
[...]
NGEMENTS WITHIN LOCAL AUTHORITY 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
 
Fintan Bradley reported on the annual unannounced inspection of contact, 
referral and assessment arrangements within Local Authority Children’s Services.  
 
RESOLVED –  

a) That the Committee note the report and note the significant progress that 
has been made.  

b) That the improvement plan be brought to this Committee in the near 
future. 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 1.00 pm 
 

Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 19 October 2010 

 

Report of:  Lorraine Butcher, Director of Children’s Services  
Subject/Title:  Special Educational Needs Review  
  
___________________________________                                                                       
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Children and Families Scrutiny 

Committee of the Children and Families review of Special Educational Needs 
(SEN) provision and progress made to date. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 
 
2.1 That the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee comment on the scope of 

the review, note the progress made in the review and request further updates 
on progress during the course of the review.  

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1      Ensure the appropriate scrutiny of the SEN review as it progresses 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1      All 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1      All 
 
6.0 Policy Implications  
 
6.1      The full impact of the review’s proposal on Council policies is still emerging as 

the review progresses. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
7.1 Clearly there will be financial implications from the emerging proposals but 

these are yet to be fully developed. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 
Treasurer) 

  
8.1      To be developed 
 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 Many proposals from the review will have to adhere to the current legislation 

and regulations relating to SEN and school organisation.  The Coalition 
Government has published a Green Paper on SEN and any proposals will have 
regard to any future legislation.   

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1    The financial position of Children and Families will impact on the ability to 

deliver an appropriate range of provision.  Therefore, savings realised by not 
placing and transporting children and young people with SEN across and out of 
borough in specialist provision could be used to develop more local provision. 

 
11.0 Background  
 

11.1    Cheshire East has a number of legacy policies, guidance and 
provisions for children and young people with SEN.  Since Local 
Government Reorganisation the range of provision, both specialist and 
resourced has been significantly reduced and the policy and practices 
of the former County Council need revising and updating.   

11.2     The review is also taking place at a time when the Coalition 
Government has issued a Green Paper in which they are considering a 
range of options, including:- 

• how to give parents a choice of educational settings that can meet their 
child’s needs 

• transforming funding for children with SEN and disabilities and their 
families,  

• making the system more transparent and cost-effective while 
maintaining a high quality of service  

• preventing the unnecessary closure of special schools and involving 
parents in any decisions about the future of special schools  

• supporting young people with SEN and disabilities post-16 to help them 
succeed after education  

• improving diagnosis and assessment to identify children with additional 
needs earlier 

 

Page 6



 
11.3    In Autumn 2009, initial work was undertaken by Senior Officers to 

scope current/initial arrangements for meeting the needs of pupils with 
SEN in Cheshire East.  This involved a statistical review of SEN 
numbers, placements and progress. 

 
11.4 The underlying principle of the review is to ensure that the Local 

Authority provides a sustainable service which provides best value for 
money and is transparent and accountable and that it improves levels 
of educational achievement and attainment for pupils with SEN.  The 
review must enhance opportunities for all pupils to have an entitlement, 
if appropriate, to be educated in mainstream schools.  Furthermore, it 
should ensure effective integrated partnerships to ensure pupils with 
the most complex needs have access to appropriate highly specialised 
local provision, early and effective intervention and an effective 
integrated approach to service delivery for children and their families 

 
11.5 The review has five work streams  
 

• Resource provision and services for SEN 
• SEN funding 
• Pathways and Access to SEN services 
• Specialist provision 
• Policy, guidance and protocols 

    
 
11.6 Resource provision and services for SEN.   
 

This work stream is currently examining the location, roles, practice 
and impact of the 11 primary and 6 secondary resourced provisions 
attached to mainstream schools across the borough.  The group is 
examining pupil attainment and achievement in these settings and the 
range of delivery models.  Headteachers, pupils and parents are being 
consulted on the roles of the provision and on the development of 
future models of delivery.  This group is also reviewing the central 
support services for SEN pupils and how this is delivered to schools. 
The impact of such a service on outcomes for children is also under 
review. 

 
11.7 SEN funding 
 

The funding of individual pupils with SEN, without a statement, in 
mainstream schools continues to rely on an expensive bureaucratic 
assessment process which is perceived not to deliver funding to 
support individual pupils in a timely way.   

 
The Local Management of Schools (LMS) Funding Formula review 
group is looking at ways of devolving as much Individual Pupil Funding 
(IPF) through school budgets.  This will result in decisions around 

Page 7



support to individual pupils being delivered in a timely fashion avoiding 
the need to escalate issues resulting in more costly interventions. 

 
In July this year the Coalition Government issued a consultation paper 
on the schools formula and the Pupil Premium.  The Pupil Premium is 
intended to be targeted at pupils with additional needs including SEN.  
The formula review group, whilst continuing to work on the models of 
mainstream funding are delaying the review of IPF element until the 
Pupil Premium proposals become clearer. 

 
The group is not reviewing the Special School Funding formula as this 
was undertaken two years ago and it is just bedding in. 

 
11.8 Pathways and Access to SEN Services 
           
           One most common cause of complaint and frustration by parents and 

teachers of children with SEN is how to access appropriate support 
and advice in a timely fashion.  This working group is reviewing current 
pathways and access arrangements to services, support and advice.  
The group is seeking the views of parents in identifying blockages in 
the systems and to help develop clear pathways to advice, guidance 
and support in relation to children and young people with SEN.  

 
11.9 Specialist provision 
             

      The Local Government Review resulted in Cheshire having only 4 of 
the 14 SEN schools that existed in the former County Council.  The 
borough has 2 all age special schools that cater for children with 
severe and complex needs and 2 that cater for secondary aged pupils 
with behaviour, social and emotional needs.  As a result of the 
disaggregation the authority is increasingly reliant on other Local 
Authority schools to cater for some children whose needs cannot be 
met in our schools and maintains a reliance on the independent sector 
for some complex cases. This work stream is examining the current 
and projected demand for special schools places and will make costed 
proposals to establish a high quality range of provision that meets the 
needs of children and their families in the borough.  The group is also 
planning the establishment of Pupil Referral Unit in the borough. 

 
11.10 Policy, guidance and protocols 
 

The authority has inherited a range of strategies, policies and guidance 
from the former County Council. Whilst much of this documentation 
remains relevant it does not sit in one document and does not reflect 
the aims and ambitions of Cheshire East Council.  This work stream, in 
consultation with schools and parents, is reviewing all the policies and 
guidance in detail and will bring forward proposals later in this 
academic term.   

  
 

Page 8



12.0 Access to Information 
 

          The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer: 

 
 Name:            Fintan Bradley 
 Designation:  Head of Strategy, Planning and Performance 
                  Children and Families Service 
      

           Tel No:  01606 271504 
            Email:  fintan.bradley@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

  

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 19 October 2010 
Report of: Lorraine Butcher, Director of Children’s Services 
Subject/Title: Academies Update 
 
 
1.0 Report Summary  
 
1.1 This report is to update the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel on 

the Academies Act 2010 which received Royal assent in July 2010.  
The report also provides an update on the financial implications for 
both Academies and the Local Authority (LA). 

 
1.2 There are currently two confirmed Academies in Cheshire Eas
[...]
 
plan 

 

 

Catherine Knowles Head of Safeguarding and Specialist Services (Interim) 

 

P
age 29



P
age 30

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Version 1 April 2009 (SH) 1 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO:  Children & Families Scrutiny Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting:         19         

 
19 October 2010 

Report of: Lorraine Butcher, Director of Children’s Services 
Subject/Title: Bi-Annual Report for Regulation 33 Visits- Cheshire East 

Children’s Homes 
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Background 
 

Regulation 33 (Children’s Homes regulation 2001) requires for a 
monthly visit to children’s homes and units run by the local authority by 
a person not employed at the home nor directly responsible for it, and 
the presentation of a written report to the responsible authority – 
referred to below as the Visitor. The person undertaking the visit should 
be properly informed of its purpose and have access to the reports 
provided for the previous 6 months. 

 
 The focus of the visits is to ensure that the day-to-day care provided is 
of a satisfactory standard. This is achieved through a combination of 
the Visitor’s own direct observations, conversations with young people 
and staff and reading of key records and reports which together 
provide important insights into the ways in which the home/unit 
operates on a daily basis and how appropriate care and control is 
provided. 
 

           The visits will also assist in service development by providing a regular 
independent perspective on the functioning of children’s residential 
provision. The report written should relate what the Visitor thinks of the 
home’s performance. Ofsted require these monthly reports along with 
the response from the Registered Manager. 

 
1.2       Process 
 
           Visits take place every ca
[...]
 6 months (March) & 12 months (September) 

Family Support 
 

8 meetings held so far. Next meeting 5.10.10.  Final report expected in 
December 2010. 

Education attainment Set up Task and Finish Group to review the work of the multi agency 
improvement and achievement group 
 

Transport for young People Potential task group to be set up. 
Foster services Potential task group to be set up. 
SEN Process Potential task group to be set up. 
 
 
Links to Key Documents/Sites 
 
Corporate Plan  
 

P
age 51



P
age 52

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Key Decision Decisions to be Taken Decision 
Maker 

Expected Date 
of Decision 

Proposed  
Consultation 

How to make 
representation to the 
decision made 

CE10/11-53 16-
19 Learning 
Needs 
Commissioning 
Priorities 

To agree the commissioning priorities for 
16-19 year olds for 2011-12 to ensure their 
learning needs are being met through 
various providers including schools and 
colleges. 

Cabinet 15 Nov 2010 Through Sub Regional 
Group, involving 
Warrington and 
Cheshire West and 
Chester Councils. 
 
 

Lorraine Butcher, 
Director of Children and 
Families 
 

 

A
genda Item

 11
P

age 53



P
age 54

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Special Educational Needs Review
	6 Academies Update
	7 Annual Unannounced Inspection of Contact, Referral and Assessment Arrangements within Local Authority Children's Services
	appendix 1
	appendix 2

	8 Biannual Report for Regulation 33 Visits - Cheshire East Children's Homes
	10 Work Programme update
	Work program 19.10

	11 Forward Plan - extracts



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Scrutiny Committee 
held on Tuesday, 19th October, 2010 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 
Councillor D Neilson (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors A Barratt, D Flude, J Goddard, M Parsons, A Ranfield, M Simon 
and J  Wray 
 
J Kelly and J McCann 
 

Apologies 
 

Councillors D Beckford, T Jackson, A Kolker and G Merry 
 

7 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

8 OFFICERS PRESENT  
 
Mark Grimshaw Scrutiny Officer 
Fintan Bradley Improvement & Achievement Services Manager 
Cath Knowles Head of Safeguarding and Specialist Services 
Sheila Sadler  Children Services Group Manager 
 
 

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That subject to Jill Kelly being added to those who had provided their 
apologies, the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 7 
September 2010 be approved as a correct record. 

 
10 DECLARATION OF INTEREST/PARTY WHIP  
 
Councillor D Flude declared a Personal interest on the grounds that she was a 
Director of EIPC Ltd and a Governor on two school boards. 
 

11 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present who wished to address the 
Committee. 
 

12 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS REVIEW  
 



Fintan Bradley attended to inform the Committee of the service’s review of 
Special Educational Needs (SEN) and to provide an update on the progress 
made to date. 
 
It was explained that Cheshire East had a number of legacy policies, guidance 
and provision for children and young people with SEN. Since Local Government 
Reorganisation the range of provision, both specialist and resourced had been 
significantly reduced and the policy and practices of the former County Council 
needed revising and updating. In light of this, a review had been commissioned 
by the Director of Children and Families to explore how Cheshire East could best 
respond to these challenges whilst taking into consideration the Coalition 
Government’s Green Paper on SEN which was running adjacent to the internal 
review.  
 
It was reported that work on the review had begun in September 2010, and that 
an initial scoping activity had resulted in the review being split into five work 
streams, each of which Fintan Bradley expanded upon in turn: 
 

• Resource provision and services for SEN 
o This work stream was to examine the location, roles, practice and 
impact of the 11 primary and 6 secondary resourced provisions 
attached to mainstream schools across the Borough, especially in 
terms of pupil attainment and achievement. 

 
• SEN funding 

o It was explained that the funding of individual pupils with SEN, 
without a statement, relied on an expensive bureaucratic 
assessment process which had been criticised as being untimely 
and inefficient. This work stream was set up to explore ways of 
getting resources into schools to empower professionals to make 
timely decisions over the implementation of SEN support. 

 
• Pathways and Access to SEN services 

o It was reported that a consistent complaint had been levelled at 
SEN provision regarding accessing appropriate support and 
advice in a timely fashion. As a result, a working group was 
established to review current pathways and access arrangements 
to services with a view to developing clearer and more transparent 
pathways. 

 
• Specialist Provision 

o It was explained that The Local Government Review had resulted 
in East Cheshire having only 4 out of the 14 SEN Schools that 
existed in the former County Council. Consequently, the Borough 
was increasingly reliant on other Local Authority schools to cater 
for children whose needs cannot be met internally. This work 
stream was set up to look at a pattern of provision to explore if 
Cheshire east can expand to cover needs of the children currently 
forced to go out of the Borough. 

 
• Policy, guidance and protocols 

o It was reported that Cheshire East has inherited a range of 
strategies, policies and guidance from the former County Council. 
Whilst most of these remained relevant, there was a need to pull 



them together into one coherent document to reflect the aims and 
ambitions of the authority. 

 
After hearing the report, a number of Councillors had questions and queries 
regarding the issues raised. Firstly, attention was drawn to the low ratio of 
educational psychologists to children with SEN in Cheshire East and the 
frustration that Head teachers often face with the bureaucracy in securing their 
services. It was questioned whether this was an issue being considered in the 
review. Reassurances were made that the general issue of over bureaucracy was 
a key part of the review and it was agreed that the issue of educational 
psychologists could be discussed during the next update. Secondly, it was 
queried whether children with eating disorders were included in the review. It was 
confirmed that this would be included in the review and that the service was 
working alongside CAMHS in this regard. Thirdly, it was commented that the SEN 
process can cause great concern to parents and as a result it was asked whether 
any effort had been made to consult parents / carers in the review. It was 
confirmed that consultations would be made and this was an integral part of the 
review. Lastly, it was questioned whether Cheshire East were considering 
whether specialist schools could be a shared service with Cheshire West and 
Chester. Fintan answered that he would talk to his counterpart about the potential 
option of shared schools. 
 
A comment was also made on the recent Ofsted report that made the national 
news regarding the idea that schools were getting children unnecessarily 
classified with SEN as to generate more revenue. Assurances were made that 
Cheshire East had its thresholds at the correct level and as a result it was not 
considered a major issue. Despite this, it was said that the consistency of the 
thresholds and the application of such will be improved as a result of the review. 
It was hoped that this would reduce the number of appeals. A request was made 
or the figures behind the number of appeals and for the number of outstanding 
figures for statements, in terms of its direction of travel. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the Committee note the report 

 
b) That the Committee receive further updates on the progress of the review, 
especially as recommendations develop.  

 
c) That information regarding educational psychologists be supplied as part 
of the next update. 

 
d) That conversations take place regarding the possibility of specialist 
schools being shared with partner authorities. 

 
e) That the statistical review of SEN numbers, placements, appeals and 
outstanding figures for statements be distributed to Members of the 
Committee.  

 
 
 
  
 

13 ACADEMIES UPDATE  



 
Fintan Bradley attended to provide an update on the Academies Act 2010, which 
received Royal assent in July 2010, and its financial implications for both 
Academies and Cheshire East. 
 
It was reported that there are currently two confirmed Academies in Cheshire 
East; Fallibroome High School, Macclesfield and Brine Leas School, Nantwich. 
Sandbach High School was anticipated to become an Academy on 1 November 
2010. Attention was drawn to the fact that the schools that moved to academy 
status had all been rated ‘outstanding’ from Ofsted, as this was part of the 
Government’s criteria. It was explained that this criteria was expected to be 
opened up to schools that had been rated ‘good with outstanding features’. As 
Cheshire East had a number of schools in this category, it was expected that 
more schools would move to academy status in the future. 
 
Fintan Bradley continued to elaborate on a number of policy implications that the 
Act would bring to Cheshire East. These included issues around: 

• Land Transfer 
• Transfer of Employees 
• Property and Asset Transfer 
• Finance 
• Governance 

 
Of particular attention, was the issue around the financial implications for 
Cheshire East if a large number of schools decided to change to academy status. 
It was explained that as money would go directly to schools rather than through 
the local authority, it was possible that certain services would not be purchased 
thus having an impact on the viability of maintaining certain services for Cheshire 
East. 
 
A concern was raised from Councillor Flude regarding opening up certain 
services such as HR and legal support to market forces. It was suggested that 
companies would offer services as loss leaders and then increase the price at the 
end of the contract having a detrimental effect on education provision. 
 
A point was also made regarding the idea that primary schools would not make 
the move to academy status as readily as secondary schools due to issues 
around economies of scale. It was suggested that this could create a ‘mismatch’ 
and have a number on unintended consequences for the authority.  
 
Fintan Bradley noted both points but suggested that at the current time, much 
was based upon conjecture and that things would become clearer as the Act 
established itself.  
 
It was queried whether there was any obligation on academies to support other 
schools. It was reported that a number of academies did help other schools and 
that the academies in Cheshire East currently helped schools outside of the 
Borough. It was commented that opportunities should be sought for Academies, 
either inside or outside of the Borough, to assist some of Cheshire East’s 
challenging schools if required.   
 
It was questioned whether there were would be any implications for the 
admissions policy for Cheshire East. It was confirmed that Academies, as 



comprehensive schools, would have to adhere to national admissions policy 
criteria. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the Committee note the report 

 
b) That updates be brought to the Committee on a quarterly basis 

 
c) That opportunities are sought for Academies, both internal and external to 
the Borough, to provide assistance for Cheshire East schools if required. 

 
 
 

14 ANNUAL UNANNOUNCED INSPECTION OF CONTACT, REFERRAL 
AND ASSESSMENT ARRANGEMENTS WITHIN LOCAL AUTHORITY 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES  
 
Cath Knowles attended to report on the progress of the action plan as a result of 
the Annual Unannounced Inspection, as requested in the meeting of the 7 
September 2010. 
 
It was explained that the action plan had been approved by Cabinet on 18 
October 2010 and that it mainly detailed the issues to be addressed as areas for 
development which had been identified from the inspection. It was noted that 
many of these areas had not been a surprise to the Service as many of them had 
been previously flagged for action. Attention was drawn to the fact that a priority 
action had not been identified. Regarding this fact, the Committee wished to 
endorse its congratulations to the Service. Whilst never satisfied, Members were 
impressed that the report was so positive considering the context of upheaval 
and uncertainty.  
 
An issue around the electronic system for children’s social care was queried. It 
was stated that this had been previously ineffectual and needed improvement. 
Cath Knowles agreed with the statement but moved to affirm that the PARIS 
system should not be completely disregarded. Assurances were made that 
improvements were being made, especially regarding staff training and 
development. 
 
A concern was also expressed over the number of ‘inconsistencies’ that had 
been identified in the report. It was reported that work was being carried out to 
counter these. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That updates regarding progress on the action plan be brought to the 
Committee on a quarterly basis.  

 
  
 

15 BIANNUAL REPORT FOR REGULATION 33 VISITS - CHESHIRE EAST 
CHILDREN'S HOMES  
 
Sheila Sadler attended to present the bi-annual report for Regulation 33 visits.  



 
It was reported that the visits had proved invaluable to the service as an external, 
objective viewpoint, was very useful for highlighting areas for improvement. It was 
also explained that as Ofsted measured the service on the number of Regulation 
33 visits, it was very important to gain Member involvement. 
 
The Chairman commented that he was pleased to receive the report as it had 
been one of the recommendations of the recently completed Residential 
Provision Task and Finish group. 
 
Councillor Parsons drew attention to the fact that he had yet to receive his CIB 
check despite him waiting for a few months for it. He asked whether this could be 
done in the near future as he was keen to participate. 
 
Following from this point, the Chairman asked the Committee if any other 
Members wished to have their names put on the list. Councillor Tony Ranfield 
confirmed that he would want his name on the list.  
 
Resolved –  
 
a) That the Committee note the report 

 
b) That further updates are brought to the Committee on a bi-annual basis 

 
c) That Councillor Michael Parsons and Councillor Tony Ranfield be added 
to the Regulation 33 list after the relevant CIB checks. 

 
16 FREQUENCY OF MEETINGS  
 
Members considered the form and frequency of the Children and Families 
Scrutiny Committee meetings going forward. 
 
RESOLVED – That every other scheduled meeting, including 16 November, be 
confirmed as an informal mid-point meeting. 
 
 
 

17 WORK PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
The Committee reviewed the items in the 2009/2010 Work Programme and 
considered the new layout of the programme along with any new items listed. 
 
Consideration was also given to the possibility of establishing a new Task and 
Finish group, following the recent completion of the Residential Provision review. 
It was agreed that a Task and Finish group into Foster Services would be 
appropriate but that this should be discussed in more detail at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the new layout of the work programme be approved 

 
b) That the establishment of a new Task and Finish group be deferred to the 
next meeting 

 



18 FORWARD PLAN - EXTRACTS  
 
The Committee gave consideration to the extracts of the forward plan which fell 
within the remit of the Committee. 
 
The Chairman commented that the forward plan was not as comprehensive as it 
possibly could be and suggested that the Committee express a view that the 
forward plan be more detailed in future. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
a) That the forward plan be noted 

 
b) That a comment regarding the detail in the forward plan be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

19 CONSULTATIONS FROM CABINET  
 
There were no consultations from Cabinet. 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.35 am and concluded at 12.40 pm 

 
Councillor R Westwood (Chairman) 

 
 


